

NO. 36470-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 APR 18 PM 1:13
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MELISSA R. DANIELSON,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steven W. Thayer, No. 7449
Kyra K. Rohner, No. 36671

Attorney for Appellant

514 W. 9th Street
Vancouver, Washington 98660
(360) 694-8290

pm 4-16-08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

..... 2

A. The command to search contained in the search warrant authorized a search of the mobile home but not the outbuilding, which was a separate structure with a separate entrance, and all evidence seized and/or derived from the search of the outbuilding should have been suppressed.

..... 2

1. Although the trial court did not enter formal findings of fact, to the extent that the court’s memorandum opinion could be construed as containing a finding of fact that the outbuilding (storage unit) was not separate and distinct from the mobile home, appellant excepts, as the record clearly demonstrates to the contrary. 2

2. The State’s reliance upon *U.S. v. Heldt* is misplaced. 3

3. The State’s reliance upon *U.S. v. Principi* is also misplaced. 5

4. In the absence of any language expanding the scope of the search beyond the mobile home, such as “curtilage,” “outbuildings,” “appurtenances,” or “premises,” the search of the outbuilding was without authority of law and in violation of art. 1, § 7. 7

B. The oral amendment of charges during trial violated the defendant’s constitutional right to notice.

..... 10

1. Although the State moved to amend the enhancement during its case in chief, the defendant was not provided constitutionally sufficient notice of the substantive elements of the new charge.

..... 11

2. Assuming the amendment did occur during the State’s case in chief, the late notice was prejudicial.

..... 14

II. CONCLUSION

..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

State v. Boland, 115 Wn.2d 571, 576, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990) 6

State v. Brown, 74 Wn.2d 799, 801, 447 P.2d 82 (1968) 14

State v. Chrisman, 100 Wn.2d 814, 818, 676 P.2d 419 (1984) 7

State v. Cottrell, 12 Wn.App. 640, 644, 532 P.2d 644 (1975) 5, 8

State v. Ferrier, 136 Wn.2d 103, 111, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) 6-8

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808, 76 A.L.R. 4th 517 (1986)
..... 6

State v. Johnson, 7 Wn.App. 527, 500 P.2d 788, adopted 82 Wn.2d 156, 508
P.2d 1028 (1973) 12

State v. Johnson, 75 Wn.App. 692, 698, 879 P.2d 984 (1994) 6, 7

State v. Kelley, 52 Wn.App. 581, 762 P.2d 20 (1988) 5

State v. Laramie, 141 Wn.App. 332, 343, 169 P.3d 859 (2007) 11

State v. Llamas-Villa, 67 Wn.App. 448, 836 P.2d 239 (1992) 4, 5

State v. McCarty, 140 Wn.2d 420, 425, 998 P.2d 296 (2000) 10

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 334, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 14

State v. Pelkey, 109 Wn.2d 484, 491, 745 P.2d 854 (1987) 11, 13

State v. Schaffer, 120 Wn.2d 616, 620, 845 P.2d 281 (1993) 10, 13

<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 178, 867 P.2d 593 (1994)	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 138 Wn.App. 804, 158 P.2d 647 (2007)	13

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Givens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 403, 29 L.Ed.2d 619, 91 S.Ct. 1999 (1971)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	14
<i>U.S. v. Heldt</i> , 215 U.S. App. D.C. 206, 668 F.2d 1238 (1981)	2-4
<i>U.S. v. Principi</i> , 499 F.2d 1135 (1974)	4, 5

STATE STATUTES

RCW 10.79.040	7
RCW 69.50.435(1)(c)	12
RCW 69.50.435(1)(d)	12
RCW 9A.52.080 (1)	7
Laws of 1869, § 64, p. 212	7
Laws of 1873, § 67, p. 195	7
